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In opening, I would like to thank my fellow Councillors for their continual
support in ensuring that the Shire of Laverton is seen in a positive light
throughout the community. It is a pleasure to work with you and to
represent the Council. 

Without the support of my fellow Councillors, it would be hard to keep the
Shire going forward as having the support and vision that unite us in
almost every matter, is paramount to Council’s success and I would like
to acknowledge you all and wish the Councillors coming up for re-
election in October 2025 all the best. 

I would also like to acknowledge the CEO, Phil Marshall and his team of
dedicated staff. Without them the Council could not operate, and I speak
on behalf of the other Councillors in saying thank you.

The current councillors as at 30 June 2025 are as follows;

Name Term Expires

Cr Shaneane Weldon - Deputy Shire President October 2025

Cr Brandon Conway-Cox October 2027

Cr Paul Ovans October 2027

Cr Mark Pedder October 2027

Cr Robert Wedge October 2025

Cr Rex Weldon October 2027

S H I R E  P R E S I D E N T S  R E P O R T
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Cr Paul Ovans

COUNC I L LORS

Cr Rob Wedge

Cr Shaneane Weldon
Deputy Shire President

Cr Rex WeldonCr Mark Pedder

Cr Brandon
Conway-Cox

Cr Patrick Hill
Shire President
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S H I R E  P R E S I D E N T S  R E P O R T

Airport - $2,455,857
Construction of the terminal building is well underway, unfortunately delays
in the building construction have slowed the project down but staff have
been pushing the contractors to finish the works as a priority.   
The resealing of the runway, apron and taxiways have been completed.

Future plans will include an extension and widening of the runway as
demand arises over the years and the size and capacity of aeroplanes
increase.                                     

Sheila Laver Award
The Sheila Laver Award was not presented in 2024.

Great Central Road (GCR)
It is well over four years since any construction works have been undertaken
on the GCR with Main Roads still working on the native title negotiations.
Council has made a concerted effort to have the control of the works
handed back to Council so that the construction works could commence. In
the meantime, the Shire is undertaking maintenance works on the GCR as a
priority while waiting for construction approval from Main Roads and fund
commitments and time frames to ensure required cash flow for the project. 

The following is a summary of what has occurred in the last 12 months and
the major issues which have impacted the Council. Behind the scenes there
are many meetings and representations made on behalf of the community
by Councillors to advocate the needs of the community. 
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                 Proposed schematic of the hospital sourced from WACHS

Medical Services
As the Annual Report is being written, the construction of the new Laverton
hospital has commenced which is great news after all these years of
advocacy.

The Council continues to support the medical services with a Medical
Services Contract that ensures that Laverton has a local doctor. There is
also continuing support for the nurses with an incentive payment scheme.

S H I R E  P R E S I D E N T S  R E P O R T

Beautification of Laverton - $658,615
Greening the town continues with the
planting of trees along our streets. Most of
the trees will be watered by installed
irrigation but some will still require hand
watering.  The following pictures show a
variety of species of trees both mature
and seedlings that have been planted
during the year. The aim is to keep on
planting trees on all the streets within the
town. Council are also working on the
replacement of the playground and the
inclusion of exercise stations around the
oval.

Kurrajong trees planted on Duketon Street
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Seedlings and trees planted on Sullivan Road - towards the Airport 

Council has installed 2 bores with the 3  to
be installed during 25-26. The bores will
ensure that all the trees, lawns and gardens
are watered, and the plants can thrive. These
bores will essentially drought proof Laverton.

rd

S H I R E  P R E S I D E N T S  R E P O R T
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Maintenance Agreements
The Council is continuing to work with mining companies to enter into
road maintenance agreements for the grading and upkeep of the road
network. 

NIAA - Project carried over from 2024
The Council received $1,500,000 to develop culturally appropriate facilities
in Laverton that support Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander visitors.
These facilities include access to showers, toilets, laundry services,
cooking amenities, and assistance with travel to traditional lands or
Kalgoorlie. 

Accommodation
There is a demand for various types of accommodation in Laverton. The
Council have been approached by mining companies that wish to build
camps within the town of Laverton and Council are looking at ways to
assist with this. 
Housing - $2,007,439 Council have built three new houses that are being
leased by the Dept of Education. Council has secured a 10-year lease at a
rental of $3,645 per week plus CPI each and every year.

Once again, I would like to thank my fellow Councillors and shire staff for
their dedication and contributions during the year. 
To the community, thank you for supporting us and please remember that
your thoughts matter, so continue to provide your feedback, because
without this we can’t improve things we don’t know about. 

S H I R E  P R E S I D E N T S  R E P O R T

Patrick Hill

Shire President
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Councillor
Ordinary

Meeting of
Council (11)

Audit and Risk
Committee
Meeting(1)

Annual
General
Electors

Meeting (1)

Cr Patrick Hill 11 1 1

Cr Shaneane Weldon 8 0 0

Cr Rob Wedge 10 1 0

Cr Rex Weldon 11 1 0

Cr Paul Ovans 10 1 0

Cr Mark Pedder 11 1 1

Cr Brandon Conway-
Cox 9 1 1

C O U N C I L L O R  M E E T I N G  A T T E N D A N C E

Councillor Renumeration 
In accordance with the Local government Act 1995 and under the
guidelines of the State Salaries & Allowances Tribunal, the following
allowances were paid to Councillors in 2024-25 financial year.

Amount

Shire President (including Presidential
Allowance) $59,209

Deputy President (including Deputy
Presidential Allowance) $29,211

Councillors $92,901
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C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R S  R E P O R T

I am pleased to announce that once again the Shire received an
unqualified Audit Report, and it reflects the efforts of the council
and staff alike. The level of trust, understanding and scrutiny from
councillors is welcomed as it allows for a free exchange of
thoughts.

The past year has been one of progress, resilience, and collective
achievement, driven by our commitment to serving our community
and building a future that reflects our shared aspirations.

The year has seen the Shire successfully deliver key projects.
Integrated planning and reporting framework (Strategic
Community Plan, Corporate Business Plan and Workforce Plan.
Rate increase of 10% was adjusted to all rates across the
differential categories with 94% of the council’s rate income,
($7,848,076.00) from mining related activities.
Housing saw the delivery of 3 homes to GROH with council
achieving a 9% return on the investment at approximately
$190,000.00 per annum. Housing is a critical component as the
council moves forward, and it will address and encourage
developments for housing. Mining accommodation will continue
to be strong and in demand, and the council will open up
availability at various levels to ensure that people travelling
through Laverton have choices.
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C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R S  R E P O R T

Delivery of new council depot
Development of a bore on Racecourse Road to assist with the
town beautification and the continued greening of the town
with the planting of mature trees. Jacarandas in the main street
and Kurrajongs to all other areas of the town.
Airport - resealing of the runway, apron and taxi ways.
Commencement of the construction of the new terminal and
facilities under a roof span to supply shelter throughout the
year. Revenue through landing fees was approx. $900,000 and
with all future surplus to airport costs being transferred to the
airport reserve.
Asset preservation - resealing of slk0.00 to 12.00 on the Great
Central Road.
Asset enhancement - gravel resheeting of Bandya Road with a
$1,000,000 contribution from Regis Resources.
Roads - the council is completing a locally driven road
agreement with various mining companies with a strategy of
ensuring equity contributions from the mining companies as
they are utilising the council’s asset whilst they enhance their
share price through that use. The road infrastructure
allocations over the last 3 years have been used to seal and
gravel resheet roads with the aim of reducing maintenance
costs. This aspect will be further enhanced in the 25-26
financial year.
Great Central Road - the council through Main Roads has
secured additional funding to assist with the maintenance of
this road and it is interesting that a neighbouring council to the
east has had this level of funding since 2019 and the question
was asked as to why not Laverton, which has resulted in the
additional funding being approved.
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C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R S  R E P O R T

Flood damage - the frustration of dealing with government
agencies in facilitating a flood damage claim and the lack of
knowledge and application to assisting local government
continues. The Shire of Laverton will not detour from its
objectives to this claim.
Financial imperatives - the council has reserves totalling
$10,927,976.00 spread over the 6 reserves listed below. These
reserves allow council to plan long-term and ensure that
matters can be addressed for the community.

Reserve Balance at 30
June 2025 Commentary

Airport $632,591
Future extensions with mining

companies and grant
applications

Leave $544,165 Covers leave liabilities at 100%

Plant $1,108,343 Plant will be rationalised and sale
proceeds added to the reserve.

Community Projects $1,551,726 At the council’s discretion - old
battery site, events

Infrastructure - roads $2,128,205 Use to match funds

Asset Development $4,962,976 Any asset of the council

TOTAL $10,927,976
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C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R S  R E P O R T

It is important to recognise that challenges remain, from dealing
with local government funding pressures, State Government cost
shifting, key skills shortages and staff retention, and renewal of
aging assets, to name a few. But in Laverton we approach them
with optimism and resolve; by continuing to work together, we can
turn these challenges into opportunities for growth and innovation.

Looking ahead, our priorities are clear; to future strengthen our
local economy, invest in vital infrastructure, and ensure that every
resident feels connected and valued. Our focus will remain on
building a vibrant, inclusive, and forward-thinking community
where everyone has the opportunity to thrive. 
As we reflect on this year’s achievements. I would like to thank all
Shire staff for their ongoing support and continued hard work over
the past 12 months. A lot of effort and dedication is required to
sustain and maintain the Shire.

Lastly, I would like to take the opportunity to thank the Councillors,
and above all, our community. Your engagement, feedback, and
collaboration are the foundation of our success. 

Phil Marshall

Chief Executive Officer
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It was a busy season at the pool, and we would like to thank Bernie for
stepping in and covering for Janine while she was away travelling. 
A major service was carried out after the pool closed, with the
replacement of pipework and bracketing, the resurfacing of the balance
tank and the servicing of the pumps. 

A few events were held during the season with the help of the
Community Resource Centre.  

The Christmas Pool Party was a big hit and included a visit from Santa
Claus. 
Pool attendances remained steady with 6,092 attending during the
season. Swim for Fruit remained popular with 210 attendances over the
season. This program will continue during the 2025-26 season.

L AV E R T O N  A Q U A T I C  C E N T R E
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Type of Entry Season Numbers

ADULT 1,611

CHILD 1,751

UNDER 5'S 395

SPECTATOR 177

ADULT PASS 116

CHILD PASS 261

FAMILY PASS 227

SHIRE PASS 196

LYNAS 186

SWIM FOR FRUIT 210

YOUTH SERVICE 19

PRIVATE LESSONS 6

SCHOOL LESSONS 557

SPECIAL EVENTS 380

TOTALS 6,092

L AV E R T O N  A Q U A T I C  C E N T R E
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The 2024-25 year has been a time of transition and change for the
Laverton Community Resource Centre (CRC), following the changes to
staff. Alot of work has been done to rebuild the CRC’s foundations and
ensuring that services remain reliable, accountable and community
focused. 

The Laverton CRC continues to play a vital role as a hub for visiting
services and community programs. At its heart, the CRC is about people.
Whether welcoming a visiting service, supporting a local business,
assisting a resident with government access, or simply offering a
listening ear, our goal is to ensure everyone who walks through our doors
feels valued and supported. 

Looking ahead, the CRC is committed to rebuilding momentum,
strengthening its evidence-based reporting, and expanding
opportunities for the Laverton community. While 2024-25 has been a
year of transition, it has also laid the groundwork for stronger
accountability, deeper community connections, and renewed growth in
the years to come. With foundations reset, the CRC is ready to rebuild,
reconnect, and reimagine services for the Laverton community.  

L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E
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L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E

3
Successful grants &
Donations received

0
Local people

employed

38
Community events held

 

319
One-On-One IT Training

sessions provided

24
Partnered with community and

visiting services to deliver programs,
events, and workshops.

The year in summary
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L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E

0

Service and Products

•     A5 – A0 printing – B&W & Color on a range of different cards and papers
•     Assistance with scanning, printing & emailing Documents
•     Assistance with creating an advert / poster for advertising business or
      events.
•     Hiring of Hot Office
•     Help with Resumes / CV’s & letter writing
•     Assistance with Government applications, documents and paperwork
      e.g. housing applications, birth certificate applications + free printing of all
      government related documents.
•     Assistance with Phones & IT devices
•     Taking & printing passport size photos, as well as photo printing 6x4 and a
       range of photos sized pictures on our photo machine
•      Hiring of video conferencing equipment.
•      Department of Transport Agent
•      Library – SLWA monthly book exchange, DVD’s & Audio books
•      Kid’s reading & Coloring corner
•      Free access to Government computers
•      Wi-Fi access point.
•      Assistance & Collaboration + Organiser of local community, social and
        business development events.

The Laverton Community Resource Centre offers a wide range of services
including but not limited to
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NAIDOC WEEK
Celebrating Culture, Community & Connection
The Laverton CRC proudly supported the Pakaanu Aboriginal Corporation
deliver NAIDOC Week 2024 under the national theme “Blak, Loud and Proud.”
 CRC contributions included children’s craft activities, support for community
stalls, food service, and event logistics. The celebration brought together
Elders, families, young people, and local organisations in a warm, inclusive
environment.
The event fostered cultural learning, pride, and intergenerational connection —
strongly aligning with CRC community engagement outcomes.

Key Partners:
Pakaanu Aboriginal Corporation, Stephen Michael Foundation, Laverton School,
Mt Margaret Remote Community, Cycling Development Foundation and,
community volunteers.

L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E

19 



Father’s Day Brunch
In partnership with the Great Beyond Visitors Centre, the Laverton CRC hosted
a Father’s Day Brunch for dads, families, and the wider community.
The event welcomed 22 attendees, who enjoyed a special breakfast menu
featuring waffles, bacon, toppings, and a hot drink of their choice.
A lucky door prize added excitement to the morning and contributed to the
warm, friendly atmosphere.
This event supported family connection, social wellbeing, and community
engagement.

L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E

Above are photos taken during NAIDOC 2024
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Paint & Sip Event
Empowering Creativity & Connection for Local Women
In September, the CRC had the pleasure of hosting Jackie from Cabernet &
Canvas (Perth) to deliver a Paint & Sip workshop for the Laverton community.
This event was made possible through the generous support of Glencore
Murrin Murrin, whose sponsorship allowed local women to enjoy a creative and
uplifting evening — for which we are truly grateful.
The workshop was held at the Laverton Sports Club, where the ladies prepared
a special Paint & Sip menu to accompany the session.
The event was attended by 20 women, all of whom enjoyed a relaxed and
inspiring night of painting, social connection, and laughter.
This activity supported community wellbeing, connection, and creative
expression, providing local women with a rare opportunity to come together
socially in a fun and supportive environment.
.

L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E
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Snake Handling Safety Course
On 17 October 2024, the CRC facilitated a snake handling course delivered by
Snake RNR and proudly sponsored by Glencore Murrin Murrin.
Nine community members received hands-on training in species
identification, snake relocation, and safe handling techniques.
The training increased the community’s preparedness and confidence ahead
of the summer snake season.
.

L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E
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Elders & Seniors Christmas Lunch
The CRC hosted a warm and meaningful Seniors–Elders Christmas Lunch,
bringing together 40 Elders/Seniors for a traditional festive meal.
Supported by Lynas Rare Earths, and hosted by the Great Beyond Visitor Centre
the lunch offered companionship, connection, and celebration for older
community members.

.

L AV E R T O N  C O M M U N I T Y  R E S O U R C E  C E N T R E
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

Sections 96 and 97 of the Freedom of Information Act 1992 require Local
Governments to publish an information statement annually.

In summary, the Shire of Laverton’s statement indicates that the Shire of
Laverton is responsible for the good governance of the Shire and conducts
functions as required including statutory compliance and provision of services
and facilities.

All Council meetings are open to the public and meeting dates and venues are
advertised on a regular basis. Members of the public are invited to ask
questions during Public Question Time which is shortly after the commencement
of each meeting.

The Shire of Laverton maintains records relating to the function and
administration of the Shire and includes such documents as the Minutes of
Meetings, Rate Book, Town Planning Scheme, Local Laws, Codes of Conduct,
Register of Financial Interests, Register of Delegated Authority, Financial
Statements and Electoral Rolls.

COMPL IANCE

These documents can be inspected free of
charge at the Shire Office, 9 MacPherson
place, Laverton during office hours.

Wherever possible and practical, and in line
with privacy laws, the Shire of Laverton makes
freedom of information readily available.

No Freedom of Information requests were
made during the reporting period.
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RECORD KEEPING

The State Records Act 2000 is an Act that provides for the keeping of State
records and for related purposes. Section 19 of the Act requires each
government organization to have a Record Keeping Plan that has been
approved by the State Records Commission. The registration number of
Laverton’s Recordkeeping Plan is 2011029.

The Council adopted a new record keeping plan in 2022-2023 financial year.

The objectives of the Shire of Laverton’s Record Keeping Plan are to ensure:

Compliance with Section 28 of the State Records Act 2000,
Record keeping within the local government is moving toward
compliance with State Records Commission Standards and Record
Management Standard AS ISO15489,
Processes are in place to facilitate the complete and accurate record of
business transactions and decisions,
Recorded information can be retrieved quickly, accurately, and cheaply
when required; and the
Protection and preservation of the local government’s records

COMPL IANCE
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REGISTER OF MINOR COMPLAINTS

Section 5.121 of the Local Government Act 1995 (Register of certain complaints
of minor breaches) requires the complaints officer for each local government
to maintain a Register of Complaints which records all complaints that result
in action under section 5.110(6)(b) or (c)of the Act (Conduct of Certain
Officials).

Section 5.53 (2)(b) of the Local Government Act 1995 requires that details of
entries made under section 5.121 during the year in the Register of Complaints,
including:

The number of complaints recorded on the Register of Complaints.
How the recorded complaints were dealt with, and.
Any other details that the regulations may require to be disclosed in the
Annual Report.

In accordance with these requirements, a complaints register has been
maintained. As of the 30 June 2025, no complaints were recorded.

COMPL IANCE
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PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE

The Public Interest Disclosure Code was established by the Commissioner for
Public Standards under section 20 of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 2003.

One of the principles of the Code is not just to provide protection of those who
make disclosures (and those who are the subject of disclosures), but also to
encourage a system of transparency and accountability in the way
government officials act and utilise public monies.

Matters that fall into the category of public interest include:
Improper conduct (irregular or unauthorized use of public resources).
An offence under State Law including corruption (substantial unauthorized
or irregular use of, or substantial mismanagement of, public monies).
Administration matters generally(conduct involving substantial risk of
injury to public health, prejudice to public safety or harm to the
environment)

Matters that relate to the Shire of Laverton should be referred to the Shire of
Laverton’s Public Interest Disclosure Officer. Disclosures to the Public Interest
Disclosure Officer can be made not just about officers of the Shire of Laverton
but also, its elected officials.

There is an obligation of the Public Interest Disclosure Officer in the Public
Interest Disclosure Act 2003 to ensure that the disclosure is confidential and
that the person making a disclosure is provided adequate protection from
reprisals, civil and criminal liability, or breach of confidentiality.

More information can be found at www.publicsector.wa.gov.au.

The Shire of Laverton had no Public Interest Disclosures during the reporting
Period.

COMPL IANCE
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DISABILITY ACCESS AND INCLUSION PLAN (DAIP)

The Disability Services Act 1993 requires all local governments to develop,
maintain and implement a Disability Access and Inclusion Plan (DAIP) every
five years. The aim of this plan is to make sure our buildings, services, events
and culture are more accessible and to make sure everyone in our
community feels included. 

The Shire of Laverton revised the Disability Access and Inclusion Plan during
2021-2022, and the Shire of Laverton DAIP was approved by the Department
of Communities for the period 2019-2024. The DAIP is currently under review
and will be adopted during 2025-26.

COMPL IANCE
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PAYMENTS TO EMPLOYEES

Section 5.53 (2) (g) of the Local Government Act 1995 and Regulation 19B of
The Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 require all local
governments to report in their Annual Report, any employees receiving a
salary of more than $130,000 per annum.

Set out below (in bands of $10,000) is the number of Shire employees entitled
to an annual salary of $130,000 or more:

Employees with employment under the Councils Enterprise Bargaining
Agreement and a fixed term contract where the salary is more than $130,000
are:

Salary Range $ No of Emplyees

$140,000 to $150,000 4

$260,000 to $270,000 1

$310,000 to $320,000 1

COMPL IANCE

REMUNERATION
19B(2)(d)
Any amount ordered under Section 5.110(6)(b)(iv) to be paid by a person
against whom a complaint is made under Section 5.107(1), 5.109(1) to the Local
Government Act 1995.

 

Nil in the financial year.
 

19B(2)(e)
In accordance with the Salaries and Allowances Tribunal the maximum reward
package total is $350,137. The remuneration paid to the CEO during the
2024-25 financial year was $347,132.
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COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN - SUMMARY OF OBJECTIVES
AND OUTCOMES

The Shire of Laverton delivers services to its community in line with four key
objectives set out within this Plan, being: social, economic, environment and
civic leadership.

Each of the four objectives has several desired outcomes Council is aiming to
achieve over the 10+ years of this Plan.

This plan is set to guide the Council through a ten-year period culminating in
2030 with a desktop review to be undertaken every 2 years. 

Comments regarding the progress of the key outcomes in 2024-2025 are listed
below. The Council have undertaken the development of a new community
strategic plan during the 24-25 financial year, and adoption is expected
during the 2025-26 financial year. 

COMPL IANCE
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COMPL IANCE

Outcome Strategies Achievements

1.1 A strong sense of
community pride and
ownership

1.1.1 Encourage
community
participation

Council continues to
engage with the
community and actively
encourages participation
and input into Council
matters. Council
continues to try to instill a
sense of pride in the
community with its town
beautification project and
events like Clean Up
Australia Day.

1.1.2 Enhance
community safety

Continued operation and
expansion of the CCTV
network including the
installation of more street
lights with the help of
Horizon Power.

1.1.3 Maintain and
develop community
spaces and resources

The Council has
continued with its town
beautification project and
has been busy planting
new trees and seedlings
and expanding water
availability by installing 2
bores.

1.1.4 Develop youth,
family, and community
services

The Council continues to
support the Stephen
Michael Foundation and
Cycling Developments
Foundation to support the
school and the youth of
Laverton. 
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COMPL IANCE

Outcome Strategies Achievements

2.1 Sustainable
Tourism

2.1.2 Develop Tourism
Strategy

This is an ongoing process
with Council maintaining
its memberships to
various tourism boards.

2.1.2 Continue to provide
and enhance tourism
services and
infrastructure

Town beautification
continues with the hope
that it provides a good
atmosphere for visitors
and encourages them to
stay. Investigations will
continue in the provision
of new events, tourist
trails and places to visit.

2.2 Improved
Economic
development
opportunities

2.2.1 Continue to work
with industry and
stakeholders fro the
economic development
of the district

The Council continues to
work closely with the
mining companies in the
region. The development
of Road Maintenance
Agreements are being
developed so Council can
have maximum impact
on financial resources
and allocate funds where
it is best suited.

2.2.2 Develop economic
development plan

The Council produced an
economic development
document in conjunction
with the Northern
Goldfields Councils.
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COMPL IANCE

Outcome Strategies Achievements

3.1 Safe and efficient
transport network

3.1.1 Upgrade Great
Central Road to all
weather status

There has been no
construction work
undertaken on the Great
Central Road.

3.1.2 Maintain and
improve road network

The Council continues to
work with mining
companies in the
development of Road User
Agreements.

3.1.3 Maintain and
upgrade airport

The runway, taxiways and
apron have been
completed. The terminal
building is well under way

3.2 Modern, well
maintained other
built infrastructure

3.2.1 Preserve
significant community
assets for future
generations

The Council is looking at
renovating or removing
assets beyond their useful
life.

3.2.2 Well maintained
parks, gardens, sport
and recreation facilities

The installation of 2 bores
has enabled Council to
irrigate trees, lawns etc
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Outcome Strategies Achievements

3.3 Clean, safe and
tidy environment

3.3.1 Encourage
community to keep
Laverton clean and tidy

Council employees carry
out a daily pick up of
rubbish around town. The
Council also supports Clean
Up Australia Day

3.3.2 Effective
biosecurity
management within
the shire

This is ongoing and requires
further development. This
will be a key issue once the
Great Central Road is sealed
and more traffic travels
along it between states.

3.3.3 Effective law,
order and public safety

Council continues to
operate the CCTV network in
conjunction with the
Laverton Police.

COMPL IANCE
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Outcome Strategies Achievements

4.1 A strategically
focused Council,
demonstrating
strong leadership

4.1.1 Provide informed
leadership on behalf of
the community

Council continues to
demonstrate corporate
leadership through strong
governance, compliance
and transparency.

4.1.2 Effectively
represent, promote and
advocate for the
community and district

At the ALGA National
General Assembly in June
2025 Council tabled a
motion calling on the
government and Telstra to
provide better and more
reliable
telecommunications to
regional areas. 
Council has continued with
its advocacy to get the
Great Central Road sealed
with the permissions
moving at a snail’s pace.

4.1.3 Provide strategic
leadership and
governance

Council continues to
demonstrate corporate
leadership through strong
governance, compliance
and transparency.

COMPL IANCE
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Outcome Strategies Achievements

4.2 An efficient and
effective
organisation

4.2.1 Maintain a high
level of corporate
governance,
responsibility and
accountability

All new Councillors must
complete mandatory
training. 

4.2.2 Comply with
statutory and
legislative
requirements

Council continues to adhere
to all statutory and
legislative requirements,
which is highlighted by the
unqualified annual audits
and the financially strong
position we find ourselves
in.

4.2.3 Provide a positive
and safe workplace

Council continues to
support its employees and
ensures they are
completing tasks safely. 

COMPL IANCE
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The Shire of Laverton conducts the operations of a local government with the following 
community vision: 

The Shire will endeavour to provide the community services and facilities to meet the needs of the
members of the community and enable them to enjoy a pleasant and healthy way of life.

Principal place of business:
9 MacPherson Place
PO Box 42
Laverton WA 6440
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2025 2024
NOTE Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $
Revenue
Rates 2(a),22 7,500,968 7,487,614 6,610,316
Grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 5,595,006 2,398,217 4,394,732
Fees and charges 2(a) 1,878,299 1,188,725 1,133,128
Interest revenue 2(a) 874,223 694,002 971,935
Other revenue 2(a) 474,389 280,075 466,496

16,322,885 12,048,633 13,576,607

Expenses
Employee costs 2(b) (3,743,560) (5,202,970) (4,032,657)
Materials and contracts (3,867,104) (6,183,496) (4,362,518)
Utility charges (393,830) (573,000) (431,816)
Depreciation (2,504,230) (2,117,952) (2,112,136)
Finance costs (36,702) (20,517) (46,348)
Insurance (205,149) (97,905) (198,555)
Other expenditure 2(b) (516,195) 0 (1,030,202)

(11,266,770) (14,195,840) (12,214,232)
5,056,115 (2,147,207) 1,362,375

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 2,529,201 4,547,154 1,915,464
Profit on asset disposals 0 0 8,173
Loss on asset disposals (85,350) 0 (162,111)
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 4(b) (3,552) 0 1,682

2,440,299 4,547,154 1,763,208

Net result for the period 7,496,414 2,399,947 3,125,583

Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Changes in asset revaluation surplus 16 0 0 3,918,479

Total other comprehensive income for the period 16 0 0 3,918,479

Total comprehensive income for the period 7,496,414 2,399,947 7,044,062

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2025

NOTE 2025 2024
$ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3 6,974,762 7,373,969
Trade and other receivables 5 500,049 497,576
Other financial assets 4(a) 10,927,976 10,779,621
Inventories 6 127,124 114,629
Other assets 7 0 116,455
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 18,529,911 18,882,250

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 5 5,888 5,888
Other financial assets 4(b) 79,620 83,172
Property, plant and equipment 8 20,592,040 17,528,375
Infrastructure 9 173,335,288 169,939,569
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 194,012,836 187,557,004

TOTAL ASSETS 212,542,747 206,439,254

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 12 617,453 1,303,177
Other liabilities 13 1,500,000 2,004,806
Borrowings 14 214,591 210,633
Employee related provisions 15 669,966 639,340
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,002,010 4,157,956

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 14 826,149 1,040,739
Employee related provisions 15 45,102 67,487
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 871,251 1,108,226

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,873,261 5,266,182

NET ASSETS 208,669,486 201,173,072

EQUITY
Retained surplus 95,689,036 92,030,969
Reserve accounts 26 10,927,976 7,089,629
Revaluation surplus 16 102,052,474 102,052,474
TOTAL EQUITY 208,669,486 201,173,072

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

RETAINED RESERVE REVALUATION TOTAL
NOTE SURPLUS ACCOUNTS SURPLUS EQUITY

$ $ $ $

Balance as at 1 July 2023 89,258,779 6,736,236 98,133,995 194,129,010

Comprehensive income for the period
Net result for the period 3,125,583 0 0 3,125,583

Other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 3,918,479 3,918,479
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,125,583 0 3,918,479 7,044,062

Transfers from reserve accounts 400,000 (400,000) 0 0
Transfers to reserve accounts

16

26
26 (753,393) 753,393 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2024 92,030,969 7,089,629 102,052,474 201,173,072

Comprehensive income for the period
Net result for the period 7,496,414 0 0 7,496,414

Total comprehensive income for the period 7,496,414 0 0 7,496,414

Transfers from reserve accounts 422,450 (422,450) 0 0
Transfers to reserve accounts

26
26 (4,260,797) 4,260,797 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2025 95,689,036 10,927,976 102,052,474 208,669,486

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2024

NOTE Actual Actual

$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Rates 7,490,219 6,899,628

Grants, subsidies and contributions 5,575,791 4,783,832

Fees and charges 1,898,123 1,141,796

Interest revenue 874,223 971,935

Goods and services tax received 534,985 558,322

Other revenue 474,389 466,496

16,847,730 14,822,009

Payments

Employee costs (3,681,302) (3,853,970)

Materials and contracts (4,501,653) (3,689,817)

Utility charges (393,830) (431,816)

Finance costs (36,702) (46,348)

Insurance paid (205,149) (198,555)

Goods and services tax paid (530,056) (772,873)

Other expenditure (514,689) (1,012,543)

(9,863,381) (10,005,922)

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,984,349 4,816,087

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for financial assets at fair values through other 

comprehensive income 0 (10,779,621)

Payments for purchase of property, plant & equipment 8(a) (4,099,963) (2,142,893)

Payments for construction of infrastructure 9(a) (4,957,381) (5,833,047)

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 2,024,395 2,845,593

Proceeds for financial assets at amortised cost (148,355) 0

Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 8,380 439,546

Net cash (used in) investing activities (7,172,924) (15,470,422)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of borrowings 25(a) (210,632) (255,669)

Net cash (used in) financing activities (210,632) (255,669)

Net (decrease) in cash held (399,207) (10,910,004)

Cash at beginning of year 7,373,969 18,283,973

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 6,974,762 7,373,969

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2025 2024

NOTE Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Revenue from operating activities

General rates 7,500,968 7,487,614 6,610,316

Grants, subsidies and contributions 5,595,006 2,398,217 4,394,732

Fees and charges 1,878,299 1,188,725 1,133,128

Interest revenue 874,223 694,002 971,935

Other revenue 474,389 280,075 466,496

Profit on asset disposals 0 0 8,173

Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

23

4(b) 0 0 1,682

16,322,885 12,048,633 13,586,462

Expenditure from operating activities

Employee costs (3,743,560) (5,202,970) (4,032,657)

Materials and contracts (3,867,104) (6,183,496) (4,362,518)

Utility charges (393,830) (573,000) (431,816)

Depreciation (2,504,230) (2,117,952) (2,112,136)

Finance costs (36,702) (20,517) (46,348)

Insurance (205,149) (97,905) (198,555)

Other expenditure (516,195) 0 (1,030,202)

Loss on asset disposals (85,350) 0 (162,111)
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (3,552) 0 0

(11,355,672) (14,195,840) (12,376,343)

Non cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2,570,747 2,117,952 2,289,146

Amount attributable to operating activities 7,537,960 (29,255) 3,499,265

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Inflows from investing activities

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 2,529,201 4,547,154 1,915,464

Proceeds from disposal of assets 8,380 0 439,546

2,537,581 4,547,154 2,355,010

Outflows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,099,963) (6,966,987) (2,142,893)

Purchase and construction of infrastructure (4,957,381) (8,076,353) (5,833,047)

(9,057,344) (15,043,340) (7,975,940)

Amount attributable to investing activities (6,519,763) (10,496,186) (5,620,930)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Inflows from financing activities

Transfers from reserve accounts 422,450 422,450 400,000

422,450 422,450 400,000

Outflows from financing activities

Repayment of borrowings (210,632) (210,633) (255,669)

Transfers to reserve accounts (4,260,797) (388,502) (753,393)

(4,471,429) (599,135) (1,009,062)

MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT

Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 8,326,027 10,702,126 11,056,754

Amount attributable to operating activities 7,537,960 (29,255) 3,499,265

Amount attributable to investing activities (6,519,763) (10,496,186) (5,620,930)

Amount attributable to financing activities (4,048,979) (176,685) (609,062)
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates

4(b)

24(a)

8(a)

9(a)

25

25(a)

26

24(b)

24(b) 5,295,245 0 8,326,027

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial report of the Shire of Laverton which is a Class 3 local nature and impact can be found in the relevant note:
government comprises general purpose financial statements which have • Fair value measurement of assets carried at reportable 
been prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995    value including:
and accompanying regulations. • Property, plant and equipment - note 8

• Infrastructure - note 9
Local Government Act 1995 requirements • Expected credit losses on financial assets - note 5
Section 6.4(2) of the Local Government Act 1995  read with the Local • Assets held for sale - note 7
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996  prescribe that • Impairment losses of non-financial assets - note 10
the financial report be prepared in accordance with the Local • Measurement of employee benefits - note 15
Government Act 1995  and, to the extent that they are not inconsistent 
with the Local Government Act 1995 , the Australian Accounting Standards. Fair value heirarchy information can be found in note 21
The Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments 
and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations of the Australian Accounting The local government reporting entity
Standards Board except for disclosure requirements of: All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry on its 
• AASB 7 Financial Instruments Disclosures functions have been included in the financial statements forming part 
• AASB 16 Leases paragraph 58 of this financial report.
• AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements paragraph 61
• AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows paragraphs 43 and 45 All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial 
• AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment paragraph 79 statements. A separate statement of those monies appears at 
• AASB 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Note 26 of the financial report.
  Assets paragraph 85
• AASB 140 Investment Property paragraph 75(f) Initial application of accounting standards
• AASB 1052 Disaggregated Disclosures paragraph 11 During the current year, the following new or revised Australian 
• AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures paragraph 16 Accounting Standards and Interpretations were applied for the

first time.
The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 • AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost,  - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use • AASB 2022-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
assets under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero  -  Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
cost rather than at fair value, except for vested improvements on • AASB 2022-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other  - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as opposed • AASB 2023-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The measurement - Disclosure of Non-current Liabilities with Covenants: Tier 2
of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 Leases • AASB 2024-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
which would have required the Shire to measure any vested - Supplier Finance Arrangements: Tier 2 Disclosures
improvements at zero cost. • AASB 2023-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

 - Supplier Finance Arrangements
The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 provide These amendments are not expected to have any material impact 
that: on the financial report on initial application.
 - land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment; or • AASB 2022-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
 - infrastructure; or  - Fair Value Measurement of Non-Financial Assets of Not-for-
 - vested improvements that the local government controls;  Profit Public Sector Entities
and measured at reportable value, are ony required to be revalued every five These amendment may result in changes to the fair value of certain
years is a departure from AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment , which non-financial assets on revaluation. The impact has not been 
would have required the Shire to assess at each reporting date whether the quantified as it is not considered practicable to determine the amount 
carrying amount of the above mentioned non-financial assets materially differs of the difference in fair value attributable to the change in the standard.
from their fair value and, if so, revalue the class of non-financial assets.

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of this New accounting standards for application in future years
financial report have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise. The following new accounting standards will have application to local 
Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the financial report has government in future years:
been prepared on the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, • AASB 2014-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected  - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 
non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities. Associate or Joint Venture

• AASB 2024-4b Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
Critical accounting estimates and judgements  - Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 
The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting   [deferred AASB 10 and AASB 128 amendments in 
Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and AASB 2014-10 apply]
assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of • AASB 2022-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. - Insurance Contracts in the Public Sector

• AASB 2023-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical - Lack of Exchangeability
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable • AASB 18 (FP) Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of making the - (Appendix D) [for for-profit entities]
judgements about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not • AASB 18 (NFP/super) Presentation and Disclosure in 
readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these  Financial Statements
estimates. - (Appendix D) [for not-for-profit and superannuation entities] 

• AASB 2024-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
As with all estimates, the use of different assumptions could lead to - Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
material changes in the amounts reported in the financial report. • AASB 2024-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

– Annual Improvements Volume 11
The following are estimates and assumptions that have a significant These amendments are not expected to have any material impact 
risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets on the financial report on initial application.
and liabilities within the next financial year and further information on their
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES 

(a) Revenue 

Contracts with customers 
Recognition of revenue is dependant on the source of revenue and the associated terms and conditions associated with each source
of revenue and recognised as follows:

Revenue Category
Nature of goods and 

services
When obligations 
typically satisfied Payment terms

Returns/Refunds/ 
Warranties

Timing of revenue 
recognition 

Grants, subsidies and contributions Community events, 
minor facilities, 
research, design, 
planning evaluation 
and services

Over time Fixed terms transfer of 
funds based on agreed 
milestones and 
reporting

Contract obligation if 
project not complete 

Output method based 
on project milestones 
and/or completion date 
matched to 
performance 
obligations 

Fees and charges - licences, registrations, 
approvals

Building, planning, 
development and 
animal management. 

Single point in time Full payment prior to 
issue

None On payment of the 
licence, registration or 
approval

Fees and charges - waste management entry 
fees

Waste treatment, 
recycling and 
disposal service at 
disposal sites

Single point in time Payment in advance at 
gate or on normal 
trading terms if credit 
provided 

None On entry to facility 

Fees and charges - airport landing charges Permission to use 
facilities and runway

Single point in time Monthly in arrears None On landing/departure 
event

Fees and charges - sale of stock Aviation fuel, kiosk 
and visitor centre 
stock

Single point in time In full in advance, on 15 
day credit

Refund for faulty goods At point of sale

Other revenue - private works Contracted private 
works

Single point in time Monthly in arrears None At point of service

Consideration from contracts with customers is included in the transaction price. 

Revenue Recognition

Revenue recognised during the year under each basis of recognition by nature of goods or services is provided in the table below:

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Nature
Contracts with 

customers
Capital 

grant/contributions
Statutory 

Requirements Other Total
$ $ $ $ $

Rates 0 0 0 7,500,968 7,500,968
Grants, subsidies and contributions 5,595,006 0 0 0 5,595,006
Fees and charges 1,878,299 0 0 0 1,878,299
Interest revenue 0 0 0 874,223 874,223
Other revenue 0 0 0 474,389 474,389
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 0 2,519,500 0 9,701 2,529,201
Total 7,473,305 2,519,500 0 8,859,281 18,852,086

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Nature
Contracts with 

customers
Capital 

grant/contributions
Statutory 

Requirements Other Total
$ $ $ $ $

Rates 0 0 0 6,610,316 6,610,316
Grants, subsidies and contributions 4,330,087 0 0 64,645 4,394,732
Fees and charges 1,133,128 0 0 0 1,133,128
Interest revenue 0 0 0 971,935 971,935
Other revenue 0 0 0 466,496 466,496
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 0 1,915,464 0 0 1,915,464
Total 5,463,215 1,915,464 0 8,113,392 15,492,071
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES (Continued)

(a) Revenue (Continued) 2025 2024
Note Actual Actual

$ $

Interest revenue
Interest on reserve account 523,426 483,570
Other interest revenue 350,797 488,365

874,223 971,935
The 2025 original budget estimate in relation to: 
Trade and other receivables overdue interest was nil.

Fees and charges relating to rates receivable
Charges on instalment plan 4,145 4,395

The 2025 original budget estimate in relation to: 
Charges on instalment plan was $3,000

(b) Expenses

Auditors remuneration
- Audit of the Annual Financial Report 82,500 58,280
- Other services – grant acquittals 8,200 2,800

90,700 61,080

Employee Costs
Employee benefit costs 2,932,147 3,978,678
Other employee costs 811,413 53,979

3,743,560 4,032,657

Finance costs
Interest and financial charges paid/payable 
for lease liabilities and financial liabilities not 
at fair value through profit or loss 36,702 46,348

36,702 46,348

Other expenditure
Write down of inventories to net realisable value 6 1,506 17,659
Sundry expenses 514,689 1,012,543

516,195 1,030,202
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS Note 2025 2024
$ $

Cash at bank and on hand 6,974,762 7,373,969
Total cash and cash equivalents 6,974,762 7,373,969

Held as 
- Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 5,474,762 7,373,969
- Restricted cash and cash equivalents 17 1,500,000 0

6,974,762 7,373,969

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Cash and cash equivalents Restricted financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, Restricted financial asset balances are not available for general use 
deposits available on demand with banks and other short term by the local government due to externally imposed restrictions. 
highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months Restrictions are specified in an agreement, contract or legislation. 
or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash This applies to reserve accounts, unspent grants, subsidies and 
and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. contributions and unspent loans that have not been fully expended in 

the manner specified by the contributor, legislation or loan agreement 
Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current and for which no liability has been recognised.
liabilities in the statement of financial position.

4. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS Note 2025 2024
$ $

(a) Current assets
Financial assets at amortised cost 10,927,976 10,779,621

10,927,976 10,779,621

Other financial assets at amortised cost 
Term deposits 10,927,976 10,779,621

10,927,976 10,779,621

Held as 
- Unrestricted other financial assets at amortised cost 0 3,689,992
- Restricted other financial assets at amortised cost 17(a) 10,927,976 7,089,629

10,927,976 10,779,621

(b) Non-current assets
Financial assets at amortised cost 79,620 83,172

79,620 83,172

Non-current financial assets
Units in Local Government House Trust - opening balance 83,172 81,490
Movement attributable to fair value increment (3,552) 1,682

79,620 83,172

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Units in Local Government House Trust - opening balance 79,620 83,172
Units in Local Government House Trust - closing balance 79,620 83,172

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Other financial assets at amortised cost Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
The Shire classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of The Shire has elected to classify the following financial assets at fair 
the following criteria are met: value through profit or loss:
-  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to  - debt investments which do not qualify for measurement at either

collect the contractual cashflows, and   amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income.
-  the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely - equity investments which the Shire has elected to recognise as 

payments of principal and interest.   fair value gains and losses through profit or loss.

Fair values of financial assets at amortised cost are not materially 
different to their carrying amounts, since the interest receivable 
on those assets is either close to current market rates or the 
assets are of a short term nature. Non-current financial assets at
amortised cost fair values are based on discounted cash flows using 
a current market rates. They are classified as level 2 fair values in
the fair value hierachy (see Note 22 (i)) due to the observable 
market rates).

Interest received is presented under cashflows from operating
activities in the Statement of Cash Flows where it is earned from 
financial assets that are held for cash management purposes.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES Note 2025 2024
$ $

Current
Rates and statutory receivables 406,618 398,607
Trade receivables 34,692 15,477
GST receivable 304,038 308,967
Allowance for credit losses of rates and statutory receivables (243,799) (223,975)
Allowance for credit losses of trade receivables (1,500) (1,500)

500,049 497,576
Non-current
Rates and statutory receivables 5,888 5,888

5,888 5,888

The carrying amounts of the trade and other receivables include receivables which are subject to a factoring arrangement.
Under the factoring arrrangement, the Shire of Somewhere has transferred the relevant receivables to the factor in 
exchange for cash and is prevented from selling or pledging the receivables, late payment and credit risk remains
with the Shire of Somewhere, therefore the Shire continues to recognise the transferred assets in their entirety. The 
amount repayable under the factoring arrangement is presented as a secured borrowing under other loans at 
Note 14. The Shire considers that the held to collect business model remains appropriate for these receivables and 
continues measuring them at amortised cost.

Disclosure of opening and closing balances related to contracts with customers
Information about receivables from contracts with 30 June 30 June 1 July
customers along with financial assets and associated 2025 2024 2023
liabilities arising from transfers to enable the acquisition Note Actual Actual Actual
or construction of recognisable non financial assets is: $ $ $

Trade and other receivables from contracts with customers 0 (389,100) 328,891
Allowance for credit losses of trade receivables 5 (1,500) (1,500) (949)
Total trade and other receivables from contracts with customers (1,500) (390,600) 327,942

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Rates and statutory receivables Classification and subsequent measurement 
Rates and statutory receivables are non-contractual Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 
receivables arising from statutory requirements and include 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be 
amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service collected within 12 months are classified as current assets. 
charges and other statutory charges or fines. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates 

receivable after the end of the reporting period are
Rates and statutory receivables are recognised when the classified as non-current assets.
taxable event has occurred and can be measured reliably.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective 
Trade receivables to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Shire
Trade receivables are amounts receivable from contractual measures them subsequently at amortised cost using
arrangements with customers for goods sold, services the effective interest rate method.
performed or grants or contributions with sufficiently 
specific performance obligations or for the construction of Due to the short term nature of current receivables, their 
recognisable non financial assets as part of the ordinary carrying amount is considered to be the same as their
course of business. fair value. Non-current receivables are indexed to 

inflation, any difference between the face value and fair 
Other receivables value is considered immaterial.
Other receivables are amounts receivable from contractual 
arrangements with third parties other than contracts 
with customers and amounts received as grants for 
the construction of recognisable non financial assets.

Measurement
Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at the 
amount of the transaction price, unless they contain a
significant financing component, and are to be
recognised at fair value.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

6. INVENTORIES
Note 2025 2024

Current $ $

Fuel and materials 32,342 43,342

Visitor centre stock 94,782 71,287

127,124 114,629

The following movements in inventories occurred during the year:

Balance at beginning of year 114,629 109,489

Inventories expensed during the year (119,768) (266,158)

Write down of inventories to net realisable value 2(b) (1,506) (17,659)

Additions to inventory 133,769 288,957

Balance at end of year 127,124 114,629

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

General

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net 

realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the 

ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of 

completion and the estimated costs necessary to make 

the sale.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

7. OTHER ASSETS
2025 2024

$ $

Other assets - current

Accrued income 0 116,455

0 116,455

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Other current assets

Other non-financial assets include prepayments which

represent payments in advance of receipt of goods or 

services or that part of expenditure made in one 

accounting period covering a term extending beyond 

that period.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(a) Movements in Balances

Movement in the balances of each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year.

Assets not subject to operating lease Plant and equipment

Land Buildings

Buildings - 

Work in 

progress Total Property

Furniture and 

equipment

Plant and 

equipment

Total 

property, 

plant and 

equipment

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2023 417,891 11,273,008 3,131 11,694,030 170,204 3,019,043 14,883,277

Additions 0 342,090 0 342,090 124,844 1,675,959 2,142,893

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 (593,484) (593,484)

Revaluation increments / (decrements) transferred 

to revaluation surplus (36,100) 1,911,739 0 1,875,639 0 0 1,875,639

Depreciation 0 (301,985) 0 (301,985) (22,766) (455,199) (779,950)

Balance at 30 June 2024 381,791 13,224,852 3,131 13,609,774 272,282 3,646,319 17,528,375

Comprises:

Gross balance amount at 30 June 2024 381,791 13,224,852 3,131 13,609,774 352,514 4,942,614 18,904,902

Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024 0 0 0 0 (80,232) (1,296,295) (1,376,527)

Balance at 30 June 2024 381,791 13,224,852 3,131 13,609,774 272,282 3,646,319 17,528,375

Additions 0 4,045,201 0 4,045,201 44,362 10,400 4,099,963

Disposals (10,000) (75,018) 0 (85,018) 0 (8,712) (93,730)

Depreciation 0 (418,286) 0 (418,286) (30,770) (493,512) (942,568)

Balance at 30 June 2025 371,791 16,776,749 3,131 17,151,671 285,874 3,154,495 20,592,040

Comprises:

Gross balance amount at 30 June 2025 371,791 17,191,691 3,131 17,566,613 396,876 4,937,852 22,901,341

Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2025 0 (414,942) 0 (414,942) (111,002) (1,783,357) (2,309,301)

Accumulated impairment loss at 30 June 2025 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2025 371,791 16,776,749 3,131 17,151,671 285,874 3,154,495 20,592,040
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

(b) Carrying Amount Measurements

Asset Class
Fair Value 
Hierarchy Valuation Technique

Basis of 
Valuation

Date of Last 
Valuation Inputs Used

(i) Fair Value - as determined at the last valuation date
Land and buildings

Land 2

Market approach using recent 
observable market data using similar 

properties/income approach using 
discounted cashflow methodology

Independent 
registered 

valuers
June 2024 Price per hectare/market borrowing rate

Buildings 2

Market approach using recent 
observable market data using similar 

properties/income approach using 
discounted cashflow methodology

Independent 
registered 

valuers
June 2024 Price per square metre/market borrowing rates

Level 3 inputs are based on assumptions with regards to future values and patterns of consumption utilising current information. If the basis of these assumptions were varied, 
they have the potential to result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement.

During the period there were no changes in the valuation techniques used by the local government to determine the fair value of property, plant and equipment using either 
level 2 or level 3 inputs. The valuation techniques applied to property subject to lease was the same as that applied to property not subject to lease.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

9. INFRASTRUCTURE

(a) Movements in Balances

Movement in the balances of each class of infrastructure between the beginning and the end of the current financial year.

Infrastructure - 
roads

Infrastructure - 
footpaths & 
cycleways

Infrastructure - 
other/airport

Infrastructure - 
drainage & parks 

and ovals
Total 

Infrastructure
$ $ $ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2023 135,987,693 658,821 10,517,666 16,231,688 163,395,868

Additions 3,781,890 0 2,051,157 0 5,833,047

Revaluation increments / (decrements) transferred to 
revaluation surplus 0 0 2,042,840 0 2,042,840

Depreciation (909,577) (16,470) (390,035) (16,104) (1,332,186)
Balance at 30 June 2024 138,860,006 642,351 14,221,628 16,215,584 169,939,569

Comprises:
Gross balance at 30 June 2024 139,769,583 658,821 14,221,628 16,233,713 170,865,616
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024 (909,577) (16,470) 0 (18,129) (926,047)
Balance at 30 June 2024 138,860,006 642,351 14,221,628 16,215,584 169,939,569

Additions 2,942,938 0 1,881,364 133,079 4,957,381

Depreciation (1,004,123) (16,471) (524,964) (16,104) (1,561,662)
Balance at 30 June 2025 140,798,821 625,880 15,578,028 16,332,559 173,335,288

Comprises:
Gross balance at 30 June 2025 142,712,522 658,821 16,102,992 16,366,792 175,841,127
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2025 (1,913,701) (32,941) (524,964) (34,233) (2,505,839)
Balance at 30 June 2025 140,798,821 625,880 15,578,028 16,332,559 173,335,288
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

9. INFRASTRUCTURE (Continued)

(b) Carrying Amount Measurements

Asset Class

Fair Value 

Hierarchy Valuation Technique Basis of Valuation

Date of Last 

Valuation Inputs Used

(i) Fair Value - as determined at the last valuation date

Infrastructure - roads 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost

Independent registered 

valuers
June 2023

Construction costs and current condition residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment 

inputs

Infrastructure - footpaths & cycleways 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost

Independent registered 

valuers
June 2023

Construction costs and current condition residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment 

inputs

Infrastructure - other/airport 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost

Independent registered 

valuers
June 2024

Construction costs and current condition residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment 

inputs

Infrastructure - drainage & parks and ovals 3
Cost approach using depreciated 

replacement cost

Independent registered 

valuers
June 2023

Construction costs and current condition residual 

values and remaining useful life assessment 

inputs

Level 3 inputs are based on assumptions with regards to future values and patterns of consumption utilising current information. If the basis of these assumptions were varied, they

have the potential to result in a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement.

During the period there were no changes in the valuation techniques used to determine the fair value of infrastructure using level 3 inputs.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

10. FIXED ASSETS

(a) Depreciation

Depreciation rates

Typical estimated useful lives for the different asset classes for the current and 

prior years are included in the table below:

Asset Class Useful life

Land - freehold land no limit

Buildings 30 to 80 years

Buildings - work in progress no depreciation

Furniture and equipment 4 to 10 years

Plant and equipment 5 to 15 years

Roads 40 to 80 years

Other infrastructure footpaths & cycleways 20 to 50 years

Other infrastructure 10 to 75 years

Revision of useful lives of plant and equipment

The useful lives of property plant and equipment is reviewed annually by management.

(b) Temporarily Idle or retired from use assets

(c) Fully Depreciated Assets in Use 

The gross carrying amount of assets held by the Shire which are currently in use yet fully depreciated are nil.

There are no assets held by the Shire which are temporarily idle or retired from active use and 

not classified as held for sale are shown in the table below.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

10. FIXED ASSETS (Continued)

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES Whilst the regulatory framework only requires a revaluation to occur
Initial recognition every five years, it also provides for the Shire to revalue earlier if it
An item of property, plant and equipment or infrastructure that qualifies chooses to do so.
for recognition as an asset is measured at its cost.

For land, buildings and infrastructure, increases in the carrying 
Upon initial recognition, cost is determined as the amount paid (or amount arising on revaluation of asset classes are credited to a 
other consideration given) to acquire the assets, plus costs incidental revaluation surplus in equity. 
to the acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed by the 
Shire includes the cost of all materials used in construction, direct Decreases that offset previous increases of the same class of asset 
labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable and are recognised against revaluation surplus directly in equity. All other 
fixed overheads. For assets acquired at zero cost or otherwise decreases are recognised in profit or loss. 
significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at the 
date of acquisition. Subsequent increases are then recognised in profit or loss to the 

extent they reverse a net revaluation decrease previously recognised 
Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under in profit or loss for the same class of asset.
$5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance with Local
Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(5).  These Depreciation
assets are expensed immediately. The depreciable amount of all property, plant and equipment and 

infrastructure, are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the 
Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together individual asset’s useful life from the time the asset is held ready for 
as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger asset use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of 
exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of 
one asset and capitalised. the improvements.

Individual assets that are land, buildings and infrastructure acquired The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and 
between scheduled revaluation dates of the asset class in accordance adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.
with the Shire's revaluation policy, are recognised at cost and disclosed 
as being at reportable value. Depreciation on revaluation

When an item of property, plant and equipment and infrastructure is 
Measurement after recognition revalued, any accumulated depreciation at the date of the revaluation 
Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment and right-of-use is treated in one of the following ways:
assets (other than vested improvements) are measured using the (i) The gross carrying amount is adjusted in a manner that is 
cost model as required under Local Government (Financial consistent with the revaluation of the carrying amount of the asset. 
Management) Regulation 17A(2).  Assets held under the cost model (ii) Eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the 
are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment net amount restated to the revalued amount of the asset.
losses being their reportable value.

Impairment
Reportable Value In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management)
In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 17A(4C), the Shire is not required to comply with 
Regulation 17A(2) , the carrying amount of non-financial assets that are AASB 136 Impairment of Assets  to determine the recoverable amount 
land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, of its non-financial assets that are land or buildings classified as 
investment properties, infrastructure or vested improvements that the property, plant and equipment, infrastructure or vested improvements 
local government controls. that the local government controls in circumstances where there has 

been an impairment indication of a general decrease in asset values. 
Reportable value is for the purpose of Local Government (Financial 
Management) Regulation 17A(4)  is the fair value of the asset at its In other circumstances where it has been assessed that one or more 
last valuation date minus (to the extent applicable) the accumulated of these non-financial assets are impaired, the asset's carrying 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses in respect of the amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the 
non-financial asset subsequent to its last valuation date. asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable 

amount. 
Revaluation
Land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, Gains or losses on disposal
infrastructure or vested improvements that the local government Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing 
controls and measured at reportable value, are only required to be proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are 
revalued every five years in accordance with the regulatory framework.  included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in 
This includes buildings and infrastructure items which were which they arise.
pre-existing improvements (i.e. vested improvements) on land vested in 
the Shire.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

11 LEASES

Lessor - Property, Plant and Equipment Subject to Lease
2025 2024

Actual Actual
The table below represents a maturity analysis of the undiscounted $ $
lease payments to be received after the reporting date.
Less than 1 year 48,158 55,521
1 to 2 years 50,084 57,742
2 to 3 years 52,087 0
3 to 4 years 54,171 0
4 to 5 years 56,338 0

260,838 113,263

Amounts recognised in profit or loss for Property, Plant and 
Equipment Subject to Lease
Rental income 76,406 0

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Shire as Lessor
Upon entering into each contract as a lessor, the Shire assesses Initial direct costs incurred in entering into an operating 
if the lease is a finance or operating lease. lease (eg legal cost, cost to setup) are included in the 

carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised as 
The contract is classified as a finance lease when the terms an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership to the lessee. All other leases not within this definition When a contract is determined to include lease and 
are classified as operating leases. Rental income received from non-lease components, the Shire applies AASB 15 
operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the Revenue from Contracts with Customers  to allocate 
term of the specific lease. the consideration under the contract to each component.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2024

$ $

333,533 1,017,093

90,968 93,706

66,998 0

70,634 83,615

250 0

41,682 34,808

6,342 3,033

12.  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Current

Sundry creditors

Prepaid rates

Accrued payroll liabilities

ATO liabilities

Bonds and deposits held

Accrued salaries and wages

Accrued interest on loans

Other payables 7,046 70,922

617,453 1,303,177

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial liabilities Trade and other payables

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value Trade and other payables represent liabilities for 

when the Shire becomes a party to the contractual goods and services provided to the Shire prior to the 

provisions of the instrument. end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise 

when the Shire becomes obliged to make future 

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial payments in respect of the purchase of these 

guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortised goods and services. The amounts are unsecured, 

cost. are recognised as a current liability and are usually 

paid within 30 days of recognition. The carrying 

Financial liabilities are derecognised where the related amounts of trade and other payables are 

obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The considered to be the same as their fair values, due 

difference between the carrying amount of the financial to their short-term nature.

liability extinguished or transferred to another party and 

any consideration paid, including the transfer of Prepaid rates 

non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event has 

profit or loss. occurred (start of the next financial year), 

refundable at the request of the ratepayer. Rates 

received in advance are initially recognised as a 

financial liability. When the taxable event occurs, 

the financial liability is extinguished and the Shire

recognises income for the prepaid rates that have 

not been refunded.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

13.  OTHER LIABILITIES 2025 2024

$ $

Current
Capital grant/contributions liabilities 1,500,000 2,004,806

1,500,000 2,004,806

Reconciliation of changes in contract liabilities
Opening balance 2,004,806 1,074,677

Additions 0 2,004,806

Revenue from contracts with customers included as a contract 

liability at the start of the period (504,806) (1,074,677)

1,500,000 2,004,806

The aggregate amount of the performance obligations 

unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) in relation to these contract 

liabilities was $1,500,000 (2024: $2,004,806)

The Shire expects to satisfy the performance obligations, from 

contracts with customers unsatisfied at the end of the reporting 

period, within the next 12 months.

Reconciliation of changes in capital grant/contribution 

liabilities
Opening balance 2,004,806 1,074,677

Additions 0 2,004,806

Revenue from capital grant/contributions held as a liability at 

the start of the period (504,806) (1,074,677)

1,500,000 2,004,806

Expected satisfaction of capital grant/contribution 

liabilities
Less than 1 year 1,500,000 2,004,806

1,500,000 2,004,806

Performance obligations in relation to capital grant/contribution liabilities are satisfied 

as project milestones are met or completion of construction or acquisition of the asset. 

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Capital grant/contribution liabilities

Capital grant/contribution liabilities represent the Shire's  

obligations to construct recognisable non-financial

assets to identified specifications to be controlled by the

Shire which are yet to be satisfied. Capital grant/contribution 

liabilities are recognised as income when the

obligations in the contract are satisfied.

Fair values for non-current capital grant/contribution liabilities, 

not expected to be extinguished within 12 months, are 

based on discounted cash flows of expected cashflows to 

satisfy the obligations using a current borrowing rate. They 

are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair value hierarchy 
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

14. BORROWINGS

Note Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total
Unsecured $ $ $ $ $ $
Debentures 214,591 826,149 1,040,740 210,633 1,040,739 1,251,372
Total secured borrowings 25(a) 214,591 826,149 1,040,740 210,633 1,040,739 1,251,372

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Borrowing costs Risk
The Shire has elected to recognise borrowing costs as an expense when
incurred regardless of how the borrowings are applied.

Details of individual borrowings required by regulations 
Fair values of borrowings are not materially different to their carrying are provided at Note 25(a).
amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to 
current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature. 
Borrowings fair values are based on discounted cash flows using a 
current borrowing rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair 
value hierachy (see Note 22(i)) due to the unobservable inputs, including 
own credit risk.

2025 2024
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

15. EMPLOYEE RELATED PROVISIONS

Employee Related Provisions
2025 2024

Current provisions $ $
Employee benefit provisions
Annual leave 241,432 235,871
Long service leave 223,498 219,874
Other employee leave provisions 205,036 183,595
Total current employee related provisions 669,966 639,340

Non-current provisions
Employee benefit provisions
Long service leave 45,102 67,487
Total employee related provisions 715,068 706,827

Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave
and long service leave and associated on costs for services rendered up to the reporting date and 
recorded as an expense during the period the services are delivered.

Annual leave liabilities are classified as current, as there is no unconditional right to defer settlement 
for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period. 
actual settlement of the liabilities is expected to occur as follows:

Note 2025 2024
Amounts are expected to be settled on the following basis: $ $
Less than 12 months after the reporting date 204,844 287,981
More than 12 months from reporting date 510,224 418,846

715,068 706,827

Expected reimbursements of employee related provisions from 
other WA local governments included within other receivables 12,472 0

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Employee benefits
The Shire’s obligations for employees’ annual leave, long service Other long-term employee benefits
leave and other employee leave entitlements are recognised as Long-term employee benefits provisions are measured at the
employee related provisions in the Statement of Financial present value of the expected future payments to be made to 
Position. employees. Expected future payments incorporate 

anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of 
Short-term employee benefits service and employee departures and are discounted at 
Provision is made for the Shire’s obligations for short-term rates determined by reference to market yields at the end 
employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits of the reporting period on government bonds that have 
(other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. 
wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of 
period in which the employees render the related service, obligations for other long-term employee benefits are 
including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the 
benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected changes occur.
to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The Shire’s obligations for long-term employee benefits are 
The Shire’s obligations for short-term employee benefits such as presented as non-current provisions in its statement of 
wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of financial position, except where the Shire does not have an 
current trade and other payables in the statement of financial unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months 
position. after the end of the reporting period, in which case the 

obligations are presented as current provisions.
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

16. REVALUATION SURPLUS

2025 Total 2025 2024 Total 2024
Opening Movement on Closing Opening Movement on Closing
Balance Revaluation Balance Balance Revaluation Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $
Revaluation surplus - Land - freehold land (36,100) 0 (36,100) 0 (36,100) (36,100)
Revaluation surplus - Buildings 8,112,985 0 8,112,985 6,201,246 1,911,739 8,112,985
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - roads 91,932,749 0 91,932,749 91,932,749 0 91,932,749
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - other/airport 2,042,840 0 2,042,840 0 2,042,840 2,042,840

102,052,474 0 102,052,474 98,133,995 3,918,479 102,052,474

The movement in the revaluation surplus for infrustructure roads relates to an impairment loss as a result of a flood event. Refer to Note 9(a).
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SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

17. NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Reconciliation of Cash
For the purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash includes cash and cash equivalents,
net of outstanding bank overdrafts. Cash at the end of the reporting period is reconciled to the
related items in the Statement of Financial Position as follows:

2025 2024
Note Actual Actual

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 3 6,974,762 7,373,969

Restrictions
The following classes of financial assets have restrictions
imposed by regulations or other externally imposed 
requirements which limit or direct the purpose for which 
the resources may be used:

- Cash and cash equivalents 3 1,500,000 0
- Financial assets at amortised cost 4 10,927,976 9,094,435

12,427,976 9,094,435

The restricted financial assets are a result of the following 
specific purposes to which the assets may be used:
Restricted reserve accounts 10,927,976 7,089,629
Capital grant liabilities

26
13 1,500,000 2,004,806

Total restricted financial assets 12,427,976 9,094,435

(b) Reconciliation of Net Result to Net Cash Provided
 By Operating Activities

Net result 7,496,414 3,125,583

Non-cash items:
Adjustments to fair value of financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss 3,552 (1,682)
Depreciation/amortisation 2,504,230 2,112,136
(Profit)/loss on sale of asset 85,350 153,938

Changes in assets and liabilities:
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (2,473) 462,064
(Increase)/decrease in other assets 116,455 (64,645)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories (12,495) (5,140)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (685,724) 764,724
Increase/(decrease) in employee related provisions 8,241 184,573
Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities (504,806) 930,129

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions (2,024,395) (2,845,593)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 6,984,349 4,816,087

(c) Undrawn Borrowing Facilities
Credit Standby Arrangements
Credit card limit 35,000 35,000
Credit card balance at balance date 0 0
Total amount of credit unused 35,000 35,000

Loan facilities
Loan facilities - current 214,591 210,633
Loan facilities - non-current 826,149 1,040,739
Total facilities in use at balance date 1,040,740 1,251,372

Unused loan facilities at balance date 0 0
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18 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

No known contingent liabilities exist at 30 June 2025
The Shire of Laverton in compliance with the Contaminated Sites Act 2003 section 11,
listed sites to be possible sources of contamination:- Laverton Rubbish Tip located at
Rubbish Tip Road, Laverton WA 6440.
Until the Shire conducts an investigation to determine the presence and scope of
contamination, assess the risk and degree with the Department of Water and Environment
Regulation the need and criteria for remediation, the Shire is unable to accurately quantify
its clean up liabilities for potentially contaminated sites.

The Shire is continuing to monito the sites and will progressively undertake site investigations
and remediation on a risk based approach. This approach is consistent with the Department
of Water and Environment regulation guidelines. 

19. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
2025 2024

$ $
Contracted for:
 capital expenditure projects- Airport 202,291 0
 capital expenditure projects- Depot 142,629 0

344,920 0
Payable:
- not later than one year 344,920 0

The capital expenditure projects outstanding at the end of the current reporting period represent
the construction of the Airport Terminal  Building and the Depot building.
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20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Elected Member Remuneration

Fees, expenses and allowances to be paid or 2025 2025 2024
reimbursed to elected council members. Note Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $
President's annual allowance 41,857 39,998 38,450
President's meeting attendance fees 17,711 17,711 17,030
President's annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,500 1,500 1,500

61,068 59,209 56,980

Deputy President's annual allowance 10,000 10,000 9,613

Deputy President's meeting attendance fees 17,711 17,711 17,030
Deputy President's annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,500 1,500 1,500

29,211 29,211 28,143

All other council member's meeting attendance fees 86,489 88,555 84,750
All other council member's annual allowance for ICT expenses 7,091 7,500 7,750

93,580 96,055 92,500

20(b) 183,859 184,475 177,623

(b) Key Management Personnel (KMP) Compensation

The total of compensation paid to KMP of the 

Shire during the year are as follows:

Short-term employee benefits 717,636 647,033

Post-employment benefits 85,600 78,527

Employee - other long-term benefits 7,387 7,103

Employee - termination benefits 0 18,281

Council member costs 20(a) 183,859 177,623

994,482 928,567

Short-term employee benefits

These amounts include all salary and fringe benefits awarded to KMP except for details in 

respect to fees and benefits paid to council members which may be separately found in the table above.

Post-employment benefits

These amounts are the current-year's cost of the Shire's superannuation contributions 

made during the year.

Other long-term benefits

These amounts represent annual leave and long service leave entitlements accruing during the year.

Termination benefits

These amounts represent termination benefits paid to KMP (Note: may or may not be applicable in any given year).

Council member costs

These amounts represent payments of member fees, expenses, allowances and reimbursements during the year.
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20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties and the Shire are on normal commercial terms and conditions, 

no more favourable than those available to other parties, unless otherwise stated.

No outstanding balances or provisions for doubtful debts or guarantees exist in relation to related parties at year end.

In addition to KMP compensation above the following transactions 2025 2024

occurred with related parties: Actual Actual

$ $

Sale of goods and services 0 3,465

Purchase of goods and services 92,133 165,472

Payment of council member costs (Refer to Note 23(a)) 183,859 177,623

Amounts payable to related parties:

Trade and other payables 0 3,713

Related Parties

The Shire's main related parties are as follows:

i. Key management personnel

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the 

Shire, directly or indirectly, including any council member, are considered key management personnel and are

detailed in Notes 20(a) and 20(b).

ii. Other Related Parties

During the previous year, a company controlled by a related party of a council member, was awarded a contract

under the selective tender process on terms and conditions equivalent for those that prevail in arm's length

transactions under the Shire's procurement process.

The contract involved roadworks in the Shire, and amounted to $265,941 in the current year ($369,871 in the prior year).

Short-term employee benefits related to an associate person of the CEO who was employed by the Shire under

normal employment terms and conditions.

Outside of normal citizen type transactions with the Shire, there were no other related party transactions involving

key management personnel and/or their close family members and/or their controlled (or jointly controlled) entities.

iii. Entities subject to significant influence by the Shire

There were no such entities requiring disclosure during the current or previous year.
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21. EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

There were no events occurring after the end of the reporting period which would be of material impact to
the financial statements for the year ending 30 June 2025.
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i) Fair value hierarchy
AASB 13  Fair Value Measurement  requires the disclosure of fair value information 
by level of the fair value hierarchy, which categorises fair value measurement into 
one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that an input that is 
significant to the measurement can be categorised into as follows:

Level 1
Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.

Level 2
Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that 
are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3
Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are 
determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques 
maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market data. If all 
significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the asset or 
liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not based on 
observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

Valuation techniques
The Shire selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances 
and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability of 
sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics of 
the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by the 
Shire are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:

Market approach
Valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information generated by 
market transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.

Income approach
Valuation techniques that convert estimated future cash flows or income and 
expenses into a single discounted present value.

Cost approach
Valuation techniques that reflect the current replacement cost of the service 
capacity of an asset.

Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that 
buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including 
assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the Shire gives 
priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and 
minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using market 
data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and reflect 
the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing the 
asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which market 
data is not available and therefore are developed using the best information 
available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.

j) Impairment of assets
In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards the Shire's assets, other 
than inventories, are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether 
there is any indication they may be impaired.

Where such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset 
by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the 
asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, to the asset's carrying 
amount except for non-financial assets that are:
 - land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment;
 - infrastructure; or
 - vested improvements that the local government controls, in 

circumstances where there has been an impairment indication of a general
decrease in asset values.

These non-financial assets are assessed in accordance with the regulatory
framework.

Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a revalued 
amount in accordance with another Standard (e.g. AASB 116 Property, Plant 
and Equipment ) whereby any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as 
a revaluation decrease in accordance with that other Standard.

SHIRE OF LAVERTON
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

22.  OTHER MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Goods and services tax (GST)
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST,
except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the
Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST receivable or payable.
The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included 
with receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash
flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from,
or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows.

b) Current and non-current classification
The asset or liability is classified as current if it is expected to be settled
within the next 12 months, being the Shire’s operational cycle. In the case of 
liabilities where the Shire does not have the unconditional right to defer 
settlement beyond 12 months, such as vested long service leave, the liability
is classified as current even if not expected to be settled within the next 12 
months. Inventories held for trading are classified as current or non-current 
based on the Shire's intentions to release for sale.

c) Rounding off figures
All figures shown in this annual financial report, other than a rate in the dollar,
are rounded to the nearest dollar. Amounts are presented in Australian Dollars.

d) Comparative figures
Where required, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with 
changes in presentation for the current financial year.

When the Shire applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes a 
retrospective restatement or reclassifies items in its financial statements that
has a material effect on the statement of financial position, an additional
(third) Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the preceding 
period in addition to the minimum comparative financial report is presented.

e) Budget comparative figures
Unless otherwise stated, the budget comparative figures shown in this annual 
financial report relate to the original budget estimate for the relevant item of 
disclosure.

f) Superannuation
The Shire contributes to a number of Superannuation Funds on behalf of 
employees. All funds to which the Shire contributes are defined contribution 
plans.

g) Fair value of assets and liabilities
Fair value is the price that the Shire would receive to sell the asset or would
have to pay to transfer a liability, in an orderly (i.e. unforced) transaction
between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the 
measurement date.

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable 
market pricing information is used to determine fair value. Adjustments to
market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the
specific asset or liability. The fair values of assets that are not traded in an
active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These 
valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable 
market data.

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the
principal market for the asset or liability (i.e. the market with the greatest
volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such a 
market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of the 
reporting period (i.e. the market that maximises the receipts from the sale of the 
asset after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs).

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account
a market participant’s ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or
to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest
and best use.

h) Interest revenue
Interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the
gross carrying amount of a financial asset measured at amortised cost
except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For
credit-impaired financial assets the effective interest rate is applied to the
net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss
allowance).
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23.  RATING INFORMATION

(a)  General Rates
2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2023/24

Number Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual

RATE TYPE Rate in of Rateable Rate Interim Total Rate Interim Total Total

Rate Description Basis of valuation $ Properties Value* Revenue Rates Revenue Revenue Rate Revenue Revenue

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

GRV - Townsite Gross rental valuation 0.138118 170 2,901,482 400,747 4,190 404,937 400,747 400,747 363,974

GRV - Mining Gross rental valuation 0.110714 14 13,122,500 1,452,844 1,452,844 1,452,844 1,452,844 1,320,767

GRV - Miscellaneous Gross rental valuation 0.138118 2 14,919 2,061 2,061 2,061 2,061 1,873

UV - Pastoral Unimproved valuation 0.116467 15 510,483 59,454 59,454 59,454 59,454 54,049

UV - Mining Unimproved valuation 0.22 795 25,006,901 5,501,518 (48,732) 5,452,786 5,501,518 5,501,518 4,729,101

UV - Shared Tenements Unimproved valuation 0.22 50 1,591,561 350,143 350,143 350,144 350,144 299,217

Total general rates 1,046 43,147,846 7,766,768 (44,542) 7,722,225 7,766,768 0 7,766,768 6,768,981
Minimum 

Payment

Minimum payment $

GRV - Townsite Gross rental valuation 385 58 15,024 22,330 22,330 22,330 22,330 21,350

GRV - Mining Gross rental valuation 385 1 20 385 385 385 385 350

GRV - Miscellaneous Gross rental valuation 385 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

UV - Pastoral Unimproved valuation 385 3 3,000 1,155 1,155 1,155 1,155 1,050

UV - Mining Unimproved valuation 385 228 242,029 87,780 87,780 87,780 87,780 85,050

UV - Shared Tenements Unimproved valuation 193 17 4,530 3,281 3,281 3,281 3,281 3,150

Total minimum payments 307 264,603 114,931 0 114,931 114,931 0 114,931 110,950

Total general rates and minimum payments 1,353 43,412,449 7,881,699 (44,542) 7,837,156 7,881,699 0 7,881,699 6,879,931

Discounts (336,188) (394,085) (269,615)

Total Rates 7,500,968 7,487,614 6,610,316

Rate instalment interest 13,054 15,000 15,364

Rate overdue interest 24,376 40,500 61,080

The rate revenue was recognised from the rate record as soon as practicable after the Shire resolved to impose rates in the financial year as well as when the rate record was amended to 

ensure the information in the record was current and correct.

*Rateable Value at time of raising of rate.
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24. DETERMINATION OF SURPLUS OR DEFICIT
2024/25

2024/25 Budget 2024/25 2023/24
(30 June 2025 (30 June 2025 (1 July 2024 (30 June 2024

Carried Carried Brought Carried
Note Forward) Forward) Forward) Forward

$ $ $ $
(a) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded 
from amounts attributable to operating activities within the Statement of
Financial Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32.

Adjustments to operating activities
Less: Profit on asset disposals 0 0 (8,173) (8,173)
Less: Movement in liabilities associated with restricted cash 0 0 61,872 61,872
Less: Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss 3,552 0 (1,682) (1,682)
Add: Loss on disposal of assets 85,350 0 162,111 162,111
Add: Depreciation 2,504,230 2,117,952 2,112,136 2,112,136
Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:

Pensioner deferred rates 0 0 (1,208) (1,208)
Employee benefit provisions (22,385) 0 (35,910) (35,910)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2,570,747 2,117,952 2,289,146 2,289,146

(b) Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded
from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity
in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32 to 
agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates.

Adjustments to net current assets
Less: Reserve accounts 26 (10,927,976) (7,055,681) (7,089,629) (7,089,629)
Less: Current assets not expected to be received at end of year

- Rates receivable 0 (924,806) 0 0
Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at end of year

- Current portion of borrowings 14 214,591 210,633 210,633 210,633
- Employee benefit provisions 480,729 420,000 480,729 480,729

Total adjustments to net current assets (10,232,656) (7,349,854) (6,398,267) (6,398,267)

Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity
Total current assets 18,529,911 8,018,487 18,882,250 18,882,250
Less: Total current liabilities (3,002,010) (668,633) (4,157,956) (4,157,956)
Less: Total adjustments to net current assets (10,232,656) (7,349,854) (6,398,267) (6,398,267)
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 5,295,245 0 8,326,027 8,326,027
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25. BORROWING AND LEASE LIABILITIES

(a) Borrowings 

Purpose Note
Principal at 
1 July 2023

New Loans 
During 2023-24

Principal 
Repayments 

During 2023-24
Principal at 30 

June 2024
New Loans 

During 2024-25

Principal 
Repayments 

During 2024-25
Principal at 

30 June 2025
Principal at 1 

July 2024
New Loans 

During 2024-25

Principal 
Repayments 

During 2024-25
Principal at 

30 June 2025
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Burt Street Units 48,905 (48,905) 0 0
DCEO House 146,769 (24,905) 121,864 (25,669) 96,195 96,195 (25,670) 70,525
Community hub 322,893 (54,793) 268,100 (56,472) 211,628 211,628 (56,472) 155,156
Great Beyond visitor centre 
expansion 988,474 (127,066) 861,408 (128,491) 732,917 732,917 (128,491) 604,426
Total 14 1,507,041 0 (255,669) 1,251,372 0 (210,632) 1,040,740 1,040,740 0 (210,633) 830,107
Borrowing Finance Cost Payments

Purpose
Loan 

Number Institution Interest Rate
Date final 

payment is due

Actual for year 
ending 

30 June 2025

Budget for 
year ending 

30 June 2025

Actual for year 
ending 

30 June 2024
$ $ $

Burt Street Units 81 WATC* 4.72% 10/02/2024 0 0 (2,100)
DCEO House 82 WATC* 3.04% 2/11/2028 (5,025) (3,512) (5,315)
Community hub 83 WATC* 3.04% 2/11/2018 (10,961) (7,724) (11,494)
Great Beyond visitor centre expansion 84 WATC* 1.12% 20/11/2030 (20,716) (9,281) (17,842)
Total (36,702) (20,517) (36,751)

Total Finance Cost Payments (36,702) (20,517) (36,751)

* WA Treasury Corporation

BudgetActual 
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2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024 2024

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual

Opening Transfer Transfer Closing Opening Transfer Transfer Closing Opening Transfer Transfer Closing 

26.  RESERVE ACCOUNTS Balance to (from) Balance Balance to (from) Balance Balance to (from) Balance

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Restricted by council

(a) Leave reserve 480,729 63,436 544,165 480,729 26,340 507,069 456,770 23,959 480,729

(b) Laverton airport reserve 102,263 530,298 632,561 102,263 28,749 131,012 97,174 5,089 102,263

(c) Plant reserve 1,055,256 53,087 1,108,343 1,055,256 57,809 1,113,065 1,002,670 52,586 1,055,256

(d) Infrastructure (roads, floodways etc) reserve 1,526,269 601,936 2,128,205 1,526,269 83,645 1,609,914 1,450,183 76,086 1,526,269

(e) Asset development reserve 2,225,260 2,737,716 4,962,976 2,225,260 121,951 2,347,211 2,114,330 110,930 2,225,260

(f) Lake Wells Road reserve 422,450 (422,450) 0 422,450 0 (422,450) 0 800,000 22,450 (400,000) 422,450

(g) Community projects reserve 1,277,402 274,324 1,551,726 1,277,402 70,008 1,347,410 815,109 462,293 1,277,402

7,089,629 4,260,797 (422,450) 10,927,976 7,089,629 388,502 (422,450) 7,055,681 6,736,236 753,393 (400,000) 7,089,629

7,089,629 4,260,797 (422,450) 10,927,976 7,089,629 388,502 (422,450) 7,055,681 6,736,236 753,393 (400,000) 7,089,629

All reserves are supported by cash and cash equivalents and financial assets at amortised cost and are restricted within equity as Reserve accounts.

In accordance with council resolutions or adopted budget in relation to each reserve account, the purpose for which the reserves are set aside and their anticipated date of use are as follows:

Name of reserve account Purpose of the reserve account

Restricted by council

(a) Leave reserve To be used to fund annual leave, rostered days off and long service leave requirements

(b) Laverton airport reserve To be used for the upkeep and major upgrade works to the Laverton Airport

(c) Plant reserve To be used for the purchase of major plant

(d) Infrastructure (roads, floodways etc) reserve To be used for the upkeep and major improvements - sealing programs for roads within the Shire of Laverton

(e) Asset development reserve To be used to fund construction and maintenance of major asset projects

(f) Lake Wells Road reserve To be used to fund future roadworks and maintenance, renewal and construction amoung and adjacent to Lake Wells Road

(g) Community projects reserve To be used to fund community projects
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27.  TRUST FUNDS

Funds held at balance date which are required to be held in trust and which are not included in the

financial statements are as follows:

1 July 2024 Amounts Received Amounts Paid 30 June 2025

$ $ $ $

Department of Transport 0 57,035 (56,674) 361

0 57,035 (56,674) 361
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      Auditor General

Page 1 of 3

7th Floor Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street Perth    MAIL TO: Perth BC PO Box 8489 Perth WA 6849    TEL: 08 6557 7500   

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
2025

Shire of Laverton

To the Council of the Shire of Laverton

Opinion
I have audited the financial report of the Shire of Laverton (Shire) which comprises:

• the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and statement of financial 
activity for the year then ended

• notes comprising a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.

In my opinion, the financial report:

• is based on proper accounts and records

• presents fairly, in all material respects, the results of the operations of the Shire for the year 
ended 30 June 2025 and its financial position at the end of that period

• is in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) and, to the extent that they 
are not inconsistent with the Act, Australian Accounting Standards.

Basis for opinion
I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
report section below.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my opinion.

Other information
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is responsible for the preparation and the Council for 
overseeing the other information. The other information is the information in the entity’s annual 
report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but not the financial report and my auditor’s report.

My opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly, I do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial report, my responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial report or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated.
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If, based on the work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, I am required to report that fact. I did not receive the other information prior to 
the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive it, I will read it and if I conclude that there is a 
material misstatement in this information, I am required to communicate the matter to the CEO 
and Council and request them to correct the misstated information. If the misstated information is 
not corrected, I may need to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report.] 

Responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer and Council for the financial report
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Shire is responsible for:

• keeping proper accounts and records

• preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with the requirements 
of the Act, the Regulations and Australian Accounting Standards

• managing internal control as required by the CEO to ensure the financial report is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the CEO is responsible for:

• assessing the Shire’s ability to continue as a going concern

• disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

• using the going concern basis of accounting unless the State Government has made 
decisions affecting the continued existence of the Shire.

The Council is responsible for overseeing the Shire’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
financial report. The objectives of my audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the financial report. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located on the 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website. This description forms part of my auditor’s 
report and can be found at https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf.

My independence and quality management relating to the report on the financial 
report
I have complied with the independence requirements of the Auditor General Act 2006 and the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to assurance engagements. In accordance with ASQM 1 
Quality Management for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Reports and Other 
Financial Information, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements, the Office of the 
Auditor General maintains a comprehensive system of quality management including 
documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, 
professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.
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Matters relating to the electronic publication of the audited financial report
This auditor’s report relates to the financial report of the Shire of Laverton for the year ended 30 
June 2025 included in the annual report on the Shire’s website. The Shire’s management is 
responsible for the integrity of the Shire’s website. This audit does not provide assurance on the 
integrity of the Shire’s website. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial report. It does not 
provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from the annual 
report. If users of the financial report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from 
publication on a website, they are advised to contact the Shire to confirm the information 
contained in the website version. 

Carly Meagher
Senior Director Financial Audit
Delegate of the Auditor General for Western Australia
Perth, Western Australia
5 December 2025




